



**NOVOLIPETSK STEEL**

**INTERIM CONDENSED  
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2019  
AND FOR THE THREE AND THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019  
(UNAUDITED)**



**Novolipetsk Steel**  
**Interim condensed consolidated financial statements**  
**as at 30 September 2019 and for the three and the nine months ended 30 September 2019**  
**(unaudited)**

---

**CONTENTS**

Report on review of interim condensed consolidated financial statements	3
Interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position	5
Interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss	6
Interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income	7
Interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity	8
Interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows	9
Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements	10



## ***Report on Review of Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements***

To the Shareholders and Board of Directors of Novolipetsk Steel:

### **Introduction**

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position of Novolipetsk Steel and its subsidiaries (together – the “Group”) as of 30 September 2019 and the related interim condensed consolidated statements of profit or loss and of comprehensive income for the three- and the nine-month periods then ended, and of changes in equity and of cash flows for the nine-month period then ended, and the related notes. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, “Interim Financial Reporting”. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these interim condensed consolidated financial statements based on our review.

### **Scope of Review**

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”. A review of interim condensed consolidated financial statements consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.



## Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, “Interim Financial Reporting”.

23 October 2019

Moscow, Russian Federation

Signed on the original: A. S. Ivanov

A.S. Ivanov, certified auditor (licence no. № 01-000531), AO PricewaterhouseCoopers Audit

Audited entity: Novolipetsk Steel

State registration certificate No. 5-G, issued by the Administration of Levoberezhny district of the city of Lipetsk on 28 January 1993

Certificate of inclusion in the Unified State Register of Legal Entities issued on 9 July 2002 under registration No. 1024800823123

2, Metallurgov sq., Lipetsk, 398040, Russian Federation

Independent auditor: AO PricewaterhouseCoopers Audit

Registered by the Government Agency Moscow Registration Chamber on 28 February 1992 under No. 008.890

Record made in the Unified State Register of Legal Entities on 22 August 2002 under State Registration Number 1027700148431

Member of Self-regulated organization of auditors «Russian Union of auditors» (Association)

Principal Registration Number of the Record in the Register of Auditors and Audit Organizations – 11603050547



**Novolipetsk Steel**  
**Interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position (unaudited)**  
*(millions of US dollars)*

	Note	As at 30 September 2019	As at 31 December 2018
<b>Assets</b>			
<b>Current assets</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents	3	421	1,179
Short-term financial investments	4	525	19
Trade and other accounts receivable	5	1,256	1,326
Inventories	6	1,697	1,816
Other current assets		12	10
		<u>3,911</u>	<u>4,350</u>
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Long-term financial investments	4	243	85
Investments in joint ventures	4	108	159
Property, plant and equipment	7	5,551	4,807
Goodwill	8	240	224
Other intangible assets	8	170	156
Deferred income tax assets		144	152
Other non-current assets		11	11
		<u>6,467</u>	<u>5,594</u>
<b>Total assets</b>		<u><b>10,378</b></u>	<u><b>9,944</b></u>
<b>Liabilities and equity</b>			
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Trade and other accounts payable	9	1,054	1,122
Dividends payable		349	525
Short-term borrowings	10	389	398
Current income tax liability		54	28
		<u>1,846</u>	<u>2,073</u>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Long-term borrowings	10	2,288	1,677
Deferred income tax liability		407	346
Other long-term liabilities		2	14
		<u>2,697</u>	<u>2,037</u>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<u><b>4,543</b></u>	<u><b>4,110</b></u>
<b>Equity attributable to Novolipetsk Steel shareholders</b>			
Common stock		221	221
Additional paid-in capital		9	10
Accumulated other comprehensive loss		(6,361)	(6,782)
Retained earnings		11,949	12,370
		<u>5,818</u>	<u>5,819</u>
<b>Non-controlling interests</b>		<u>17</u>	<u>15</u>
<b>Total equity</b>		<u><b>5,835</b></u>	<u><b>5,834</b></u>
<b>Total liabilities and equity</b>		<u><b>10,378</b></u>	<u><b>9,944</b></u>

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements as set out on pages 5 to 24 were approved by the Group's management and authorised for issue on 23 October 2019.



**Novolipetsk Steel**  
**Interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss (unaudited)**  
*(millions of US dollars, unless otherwise stated)*

	Note	For the nine months ended 30 September 2019	For the nine months ended 30 September 2018	For the three months ended 30 September 2019	For the three months ended 30 September 2018
Revenue	12, 15	8,242	9,033	2,576	3,127
Cost of sales		(5,640)	(5,762)	(1,754)	(1,929)
<b>Gross profit</b>		<b>2,602</b>	<b>3,271</b>	<b>822</b>	<b>1,198</b>
General and administrative expenses		(261)	(267)	(91)	(87)
Selling expenses		(630)	(630)	(202)	(207)
Net impairment losses on financial assets		(2)	(4)	-	(1)
Other operating income/(expenses), net		5	(3)	-	-
Taxes, other than income tax		(50)	(68)	(17)	(24)
<b>Operating profit before share of results of joint ventures, impairment of non-current assets and loss on disposals of property, plant and equipment</b>		<b>1,664</b>	<b>2,299</b>	<b>512</b>	<b>879</b>
Loss on disposals of property, plant and equipment		(2)	(5)	(1)	(3)
Impairment of non-current assets		(6)	(3)	(1)	(1)
Share of results of joint ventures		(45)	(115)	-	(53)
Finance income		13	17	5	3
Finance costs		(54)	(55)	(19)	(16)
Foreign currency exchange (loss)/gain, net	13	(53)	21	(13)	(8)
Other expenses, net		(19)	(18)	(2)	(8)
<b>Profit before income tax</b>		<b>1,498</b>	<b>2,141</b>	<b>481</b>	<b>793</b>
Income tax expense	14	(357)	(407)	(137)	(145)
<b>Profit for the period</b>		<b>1,141</b>	<b>1,734</b>	<b>344</b>	<b>648</b>
Profit attributable to:					
<b>Novolipetsk Steel shareholders</b>		<b>1,139</b>	<b>1,729</b>	<b>343</b>	<b>646</b>
<b>Non-controlling interests</b>		<b>2</b>	<b>5</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>Earnings per share – basic and diluted:</b>					
Earnings per share attributable to Novolipetsk Steel shareholders (US dollars)	11	0.19	0.2885	0.0572	0.1078



**Novolipetsk Steel**  
**Interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income (unaudited)**  
*(millions of US dollars)*

---

	For the nine months ended 30 September 2019	For the nine months ended 30 September 2018	For the three months ended 30 September 2019	For the three months ended 30 September 2018
Profit for the period	1,141	1,734	344	648
Other comprehensive income/(loss):				
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:				
Cumulative translation adjustment	423	(821)	(116)	(245)
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>	<b>1,564</b>	<b>913</b>	<b>228</b>	<b>403</b>
attributable to:				
Novolipetsk Steel shareholders	1,560	910	226	402
Non-controlling interests	4	3	2	1



**Novolipetsk Steel**  
**Interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity (unaudited)**  
*(millions of US dollars)*

	NLMK shareholders				Non-controlling interest	Total equity
	Common stock	Additional paid-in capital	Accumulated other comprehensive loss	Retained earnings		
<b>Balance at 1 January 2018</b>	<b>221</b>	<b>10</b>	<b>(5,631)</b>	<b>12,029</b>	<b>17</b>	<b>6,646</b>
Profit for the period	-	-	-	1,729	5	1,734
Cumulative translation adjustment	-	-	(819)	-	(2)	(821)
<b>Total comprehensive (loss)/income</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(819)</b>	<b>1,729</b>	<b>3</b>	<b>913</b>
Acquisition of non-controlling interest	-	-	-	(1)	(3)	(4)
Dividends to shareholders	-	-	-	(1,359)	(1)	(1,360)
<b>Balance at 30 September 2018</b>	<b>221</b>	<b>10</b>	<b>(6,450)</b>	<b>12,398</b>	<b>16</b>	<b>6,195</b>
<b>Balance at 1 January 2019</b>	<b>221</b>	<b>10</b>	<b>(6,782)</b>	<b>12,370</b>	<b>15</b>	<b>5,834</b>
Profit for the period	-	-	-	1,139	2	1,141
Cumulative translation adjustment	-	-	421	-	2	423
<b>Total comprehensive income</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>421</b>	<b>1,139</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>1,564</b>
Disposal of assets to an entity under common control	-	(1)	-	-	-	(1)
Acquisition of non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-	(2)	(2)
Dividends to shareholders	-	-	-	(1,560)	-	(1,560)
<b>Balance at 30 September 2019</b>	<b>221</b>	<b>9</b>	<b>(6,361)</b>	<b>11,949</b>	<b>17</b>	<b>5,835</b>





**Novolipetsk Steel**  
**Interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows (unaudited)**  
*(millions of US dollars)*

	Note	For the nine months ended 30 September 2019	For the nine months ended 30 September 2018
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>			
<b>Profit for the period</b>		<b>1,141</b>	<b>1,734</b>
<b>Adjustments to reconcile profit for the period to net cash provided by operating activities:</b>			
Depreciation and amortisation		420	443
Loss on disposals of property, plant and equipment		2	5
Finance income		(13)	(17)
Finance costs		54	55
Share of results of joint ventures		45	115
Income tax expense	14	357	407
Impairment of non-current assets		6	3
Foreign currency exchange loss/(gain), net	13	53	(21)
Change in impairment allowance for inventories and credit loss allowance for accounts receivable		6	(2)
<b>Changes in operating assets and liabilities</b>			
Decrease/(increase) in trade and other accounts receivable		76	(301)
Decrease/(increase) in inventories		193	(149)
(Increase)/decrease in other operating assets		(2)	3
(Decrease)/increase in trade and other accounts payable		(136)	140
<b>Cash provided by operating activities</b>		<b>2,202</b>	<b>2,415</b>
Income tax paid		(289)	(435)
<b>Net cash provided by operating activities</b>		<b>1,913</b>	<b>1,980</b>
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>			
Purchases and construction of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets		(721)	(430)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment		1	2
Purchases of investments and loans given, net		(164)	(48)
Placement of bank deposits		(930)	(304)
Withdrawal of bank deposits		410	1,291
Interest received		20	19
Acquisition of subsidiary, net of cash and cash equivalents acquired		-	(4)
Acquisition of non-controlling interest		(1)	(4)
<b>Net cash (used in)/provided by investing activities</b>		<b>(1,385)</b>	<b>522</b>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>			
Proceeds from borrowings		980	434
Repayment of borrowings		(434)	(570)
Payments on leases		(10)	-
Interest paid		(27)	(44)
Dividends paid to Novolipetsk Steel shareholders		(1,773)	(1,410)
Dividends to non-controlling interests		-	(1)
<b>Net cash used in financing activities</b>		<b>(1,264)</b>	<b>(1,591)</b>
<b>Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents</b>		<b>(736)</b>	<b>911</b>
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents		(22)	(16)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	3	1,179	301
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period</b>	3	<b>421</b>	<b>1,196</b>



## Novolipetsk Steel

### Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited)

(millions of US dollars)

#### 1 Background

Novolipetsk Steel (the “Parent Company” or “NLMK”) and its subsidiaries (together – the “Group”) is one of the world’s leading steelmakers with facilities that allow it to operate an integrated steel production cycle. The Group is a vertically integrated steel company and the largest steel producer in Russia. The Group also operates in the mining segment.

The Group’s main operations are in the Russian Federation, the European Union and the USA and are subject to the legislative requirements of the subsidiaries’ state and regional authorities. The Parent Company’s registered office is located at 2, Metallurgov sq., 398040, Lipetsk, Russian Federation.

#### 2 Basis of preparation

These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”, should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group as at and for the year ended 31 December 2018, which have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”).

The functional currency of all of the Group’s Russian entities is considered to be the Russian ruble (“RUR”). The functional currency of the majority of the foreign subsidiaries is their local currency. The Group uses US dollars (“USD”) as presentation currency of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements. For users’ convenience all amounts in the financial statements are rounded to the nearest million, if not stated otherwise.

The Central Bank of the Russian Federation’s Russian ruble to the main foreign currencies closing rates of exchange as at the reporting dates and the period weighted average exchange rates for corresponding reporting periods are indicated below.

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
<b>Russian ruble to US dollar</b>		
For the 1 <sup>st</sup> quarter	66.1271	56.8803
For the 2 <sup>nd</sup> quarter	64.5584	61.7998
For the 3 <sup>rd</sup> quarter	64.5685	65.5323
As at 30 September	64.4156	65.5906
As at 31 December		69.4706
<b>Russian ruble to Euro</b>		
For the 1 <sup>st</sup> quarter	75.1715	69.8727
For the 2 <sup>nd</sup> quarter	72.5210	73.7505
For the 3 <sup>rd</sup> quarter	71.8329	76.1837
As at 30 September	70.3161	76.2294
As at 31 December		79.4605



**Novolipetsk Steel**  
**Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited)**  
*(millions of US dollars)*

**3 Cash and cash equivalents**

	<b>As at</b> <b>30 September 2019</b>	<b>As at</b> <b>31 December 2018</b>
Cash	315	526
Bank deposits	103	627
Other cash equivalents	<u>3</u>	<u>26</u>
	<b><u>421</u></b>	<b><u>1,179</u></b>

**4 Investments**

	<b>As at</b> <b>30 September 2019</b>	<b>As at</b> <b>31 December 2018</b>
<b>Short-term financial investments</b>		
Bank deposits	520	5
Loans to related parties (Note 16(c))	3	14
Other short-term financial investments	<u>2</u>	<u>-</u>
	<b><u>525</u></b>	<b><u>19</u></b>
<b>Long-term financial investments</b>		
Loans to related parties (Note 16(c))	<u>243</u>	<u>85</u>
	<b><u>243</u></b>	<b><u>85</u></b>
	<b><u>768</u></b>	<b><u>104</u></b>

The carrying amounts of financial investments approximate their fair values.

***Investments in joint ventures***

	<b>As at</b> <b>30 September 2019</b> <b>Ownership</b>	<b>As at</b> <b>31 December 2018</b> <b>Ownership</b>	<b>As at</b> <b>30 September 2019</b>	<b>As at</b> <b>31 December 2018</b>
NLMK Belgium Holdings S.A. ("NBH")	49.0%	49.0%	98	149
TBEA & NLMK (Shenyang) Metal Product Co., Ltd.	<u>50.0%</u>	<u>50.0%</u>	<u>10</u>	<u>10</u>
			<b><u>108</u></b>	<b><u>159</u></b>

Management has analysed the performance of NBH in the nine months ended 30 September 2019 and believes that no changes are necessary to the estimate of the recoverable amount of the investment made in the consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2018.



**Novolipetsk Steel**  
**Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited)**  
*(millions of US dollars)*

**5 Trade and other accounts receivable**

	<u>As at 30 September 2019</u>	<u>As at 31 December 2018</u>
<b>Financial assets</b>		
Trade accounts receivable	1,020	1,099
Credit loss allowance for trade accounts receivable	(20)	(21)
Other accounts receivable	30	30
Credit loss allowance for other accounts receivable	<u>(19)</u>	<u>(17)</u>
	<u>1,011</u>	<u>1,091</u>
<b>Non-financial assets</b>		
Advances given to suppliers	84	76
Allowance for impairment of advances given to suppliers	(5)	(3)
VAT and other taxes receivable	164	161
Accounts receivable from employees	<u>2</u>	<u>1</u>
	<u>245</u>	<u>235</u>
	<u><b>1,256</b></u>	<u><b>1,326</b></u>

The carrying amounts of trade and other accounts receivable approximate their fair values.

As at 30 September 2019 and 31 December 2018, accounts receivable with a carrying value of \$171 and \$173, respectively, served as collateral for certain borrowings (Note 10).

**6 Inventories**

	<u>As at 30 September 2019</u>	<u>As at 31 December 2018</u>
Raw materials	960	859
Work in process	390	504
Finished goods	<u>404</u>	<u>501</u>
	1,754	1,864
Impairment allowance	<u>(57)</u>	<u>(48)</u>
	<u><b>1,697</b></u>	<u><b>1,816</b></u>

Product type "Slabs" is represented by semi-finished products of own production or purchased from third parties, which the Group plans to process further or sell to third parties without processing. Depending on the origin and usage plans, this type of product is distributed between "Raw materials", "Work in process" and "Finished goods" categories. As of 30 September 2019 and 31 December 2018, the distribution was \$210 and \$97 for "Raw materials" category, \$128 and \$249 for "Work in process" category and \$23 and \$65 for "Finished goods" category, respectively.

As at 30 September 2019 and 31 December 2018, inventories with a carrying value of \$443 and \$472, respectively, served as collateral for certain borrowings (Note 10).



**Novolipetsk Steel**  
**Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited)**  
*(millions of US dollars)*

**7 Property, plant and equipment**

	<b>As at</b> <b>30 September 2019</b>	<b>As at</b> <b>31 December 2018</b>
Land	138	119
Buildings	1,993	1,774
Land and buildings improvements	2,141	1,956
Machinery and equipment	6,197	5,701
Vehicles	334	266
Construction in progress	1,543	1,050
	<u>12,346</u>	<u>10,866</u>
Accumulated depreciation and impairment	<u>(6,795)</u>	<u>(6,059)</u>
	<b><u>5,551</u></b>	<b><u>4,807</u></b>

The amount of borrowing costs capitalized was \$37 and \$27 for the nine months ended 30 September 2019 and 2018, respectively. The capitalisation rate was 4.0% and 4.9% for the nine months ended 30 September 2019 and 2018, respectively.

The amount of borrowing costs capitalized was \$14 and \$11 for the three months ended 30 September 2019 and 2018, respectively. The capitalisation rate was 1.3% and 1.7% for the three months ended 30 September 2019 and 2018, respectively.

Management estimates the outstanding commitments in connection with equipment supply and construction works amounted to \$1,198 and \$714 as at 30 September 2019 and 31 December 2018, respectively.

Management has analysed the performance of key cash generating units in the nine months ended 30 September 2019 and believes that no changes to the estimates made as at 31 December 2018 regarding impairment of fixed assets and goodwill are required.

As at 30 September 2019, the Group reclassified beneficial contracts with a carrying value of \$9 from category "Other intangible assets" into category "Land" within property, plant and equipment. The reclassification was made for the users' convenience following adoption of IFRS 16 in relation to all lease contracts with a term of more than 12 months (Note 18) and did not result in changes of estimated useful life and depreciation charges. Comparative amounts as at 31 December 2018 were also corrected.

**8 Intangible assets**

	<b>As at</b> <b>30 September 2019</b>	<b>As at</b> <b>31 December 2018</b>
Goodwill	254	238
Mineral rights	321	296
Industrial intellectual property	72	57
	<u>647</u>	<u>591</u>
Accumulated amortization and impairment	<u>(237)</u>	<u>(211)</u>
	<b><u>410</u></b>	<b><u>380</u></b>



**Novolipetsk Steel**  
**Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited)**  
*(millions of US dollars)*

**9 Trade and other accounts payable**

	<u>As at 30 September 2019</u>	<u>As at 31 December 2018</u>
<b>Financial liabilities</b>		
Trade accounts payable	502	584
Other accounts payable	<u>178</u>	<u>147</u>
	<u>680</u>	<u>731</u>
<b>Non-financial liabilities</b>		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	143	177
Advances received	94	120
Taxes payable other than income tax	<u>137</u>	<u>94</u>
	<u>374</u>	<u>391</u>
	<u><b>1,054</b></u>	<u><b>1,122</b></u>

The carrying amounts of the trade and other accounts payable approximate their fair values.

**10 Borrowings**

<u>Rates</u>	<u>Currency</u>	<u>Maturity</u>	<u>As at 30 September 2019</u>	<u>As at 31 December 2018</u>
<b>Bonds</b>				
From 4.00% to 4.95%	USD	2019-2026	1,718	1,354
<b>Loans</b>				
From EURIBOR+0.90% to EURIBOR+1.60%	EUR	2019-2022	771	562
LIBOR +1.50%	USD	2021	112	159
<b>Leases</b>				
From 2.80% to 10.45%		2020-2089	<u>76</u>	<u>-</u>
			<u><b>2,677</b></u>	<u><b>2,075</b></u>
Less: short-term loans and current maturities of long-term loans, bonds and leases			<u>(389)</u>	<u>(398)</u>
<b>Long-term borrowings</b>			<u><b>2,288</b></u>	<u><b>1,677</b></u>

The carrying amounts and fair value of long-term bonds are as follows:

	<u>As at 30 September 2019</u>		<u>As at 31 December 2018</u>	
	<u>Carrying amount</u>	<u>Fair value</u>	<u>Carrying amount</u>	<u>Fair value</u>
Bonds	<u>1,700</u>	<u>1,787</u>	<u>1,200</u>	<u>1,150</u>

The fair value of bonds is based on market price and is within level 1 of the fair value hierarchy. The carrying amounts of loans and leases approximate their fair values.



**Novolipetsk Steel**  
**Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited)**  
*(millions of US dollars)*

**10 Borrowings (continued)**

**Collateral**

As at 30 September 2019 and 31 December 2018, the total amount of the Group companies' collateral was \$614 and \$645, respectively (Notes 5 and 6).

**11 Earnings per share**

	For the nine months ended 30 September 2019	For the nine months ended 30 September 2018	For the three months ended 30 September 2019	For the three months ended 30 September 2018
Profit for the period attributable to NLMK shareholders (millions of US dollars)	1,139	1,729	343	646
Weighted average number of shares	5,993,227,240	5,993,227,240	5,993,227,240	5,993,227,240
<b>Basic and diluted earnings per share (US</b>	<b>0.1900</b>	<b>0.2885</b>	<b>0.0572</b>	<b>0.1078</b>

The Parent Company does not have potentially dilutive financial instruments outstanding.

**12 Revenue**

**(a) Revenue by type**

	For the nine months ended 30 September 2019	For the nine months ended 30 September 2018	For the three months ended 30 September 2019	For the three months ended 30 September 2018
<b>Revenue from sale of goods</b>				
Flat products	4,520	4,918	1,432	1,737
Pig iron, slabs and billets	2,096	2,522	579	805
Long products and metalware	925	947	314	378
Coke and other chemical products	237	228	83	66
Scrap	60	67	17	21
Iron ore and sintering ore	44	-	34	-
Other products	137	143	46	55
<b>Total revenue from sale of goods</b>	<b>8,019</b>	<b>8,825</b>	<b>2,505</b>	<b>3,062</b>
Revenue from transportation services	223	208	71	65
	<b>8,242</b>	<b>9,033</b>	<b>2,576</b>	<b>3,127</b>

**Novolipetsk Steel**  
**Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited)**  
*(millions of US dollars)*

**12 Revenue (continued)**

**(b) Revenue by geographical area**

The allocation of total revenue by geographical area is based on the location of end customers who purchased the Group's products. The Group's total revenue from external customers by geographical area is as follows:

	For the nine months ended 30 September 2019	For the nine months ended 30 September 2018	For the three months ended 30 September 2019	For the three months ended 30 September 2018
Russia	3,264	3,111	1,171	1,118
European Union	1,540	1,745	376	489
North America	1,539	1,919	426	682
Middle East, including Turkey	923	1,075	321	339
CIS	316	287	100	96
Asia and Oceania	191	137	30	55
Central and South America	245	478	94	185
Other regions	224	281	58	163
	<b>8,242</b>	<b>9,033</b>	<b>2,576</b>	<b>3,127</b>

Except for NBH Group (Note 16), the Group does not have customers with a share of more than 10% of the total revenue.

**13 Foreign exchange differences**

	For the nine months ended 30 September 2019	For the nine months ended 30 September 2018	For the three months ended 30 September 2019	For the three months ended 30 September 2018
Foreign exchange (loss)/gain on cash and cash equivalents	(86)	33	5	15
Foreign exchange (loss)/gain on financial investments	(121)	183	(3)	58
Foreign exchange gain/(loss) on debt financing	178	(173)	5	(68)
Foreign exchange loss on other assets and liabilities	(24)	(22)	(20)	(13)
	<b>(53)</b>	<b>21</b>	<b>(13)</b>	<b>(8)</b>

**14 Income tax**

Income tax expense is recognised based on management's estimate of the effective annual income tax rate expected for the full financial year. The expected effective annual income tax rates used for the three and the nine months ended 30 September 2019 and 2018 are 23.0% and 19.1%, respectively. The higher tax rate expected for 2019 was the result of unrecognised carried forward losses of foreign subsidiaries.





## Novolipetsk Steel

### Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited)

(millions of US dollars)

---

#### 15 Segment information

The Group has six reportable business segments: Mining, Russian flat products, Russian long products, NLMK USA, NLMK DanSteel and Plates Distribution Network, and Investments in NBH. These segments are combinations of entities, have separate management teams and offer different products and services. The above six segments meet the criteria for reportable segments. Subsidiaries are consolidated by the segment to which they belong based on their products and governance.

The Group management determines pricing for intersegmental sales, as if the sales were to third parties. The revenue from external parties is measured in the same way as in the consolidated statement of profit or loss. The Group management evaluates performance of the segments based on segment revenues, gross profit, operating profit before share of results of joint ventures, impairment of non-current assets and gain on disposals of property, plant and equipment, profit for the period and amount of total assets and total liabilities.

Elimination of intersegmental operations and balances represents elimination of intercompany dividends paid to Russian flat products segment by other segments and presented within "Profit for the period" line together with other intercompany elimination adjustments, including elimination of NBH's liabilities to the Group companies (Note 16). NBH deconsolidation adjustments include elimination of NBH's sales, recognition of the Group's sales to NBH and elimination of unrealised profits (Notes 16), elimination of NBH's assets and liabilities and recognition of the investment in joint venture, recognition of impairment and share of NBH's loss, and other consolidation adjustments.

**Novolipetsk Steel**
**Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited)**
*(millions of US dollars)*
**15 Segment information (continued)**

Information on segments' profit or loss for the nine months ended 30 September 2019 and their assets and liabilities on this date is as follows:

	<b>Mining</b>	<b>Russian flat products</b>	<b>Russian long products</b>	<b>NLMK USA</b>	<b>NLMK DanSteel and Plates Distribution Network</b>	<b>Investments in NBH</b>	<b>Inter-segmental operations and balances</b>	<b>NBH deconsolidation adjustments</b>	<b>Total</b>
Revenue from external customers	62	4,550	1,112	1,393	380	1,170	-	(425)	8,242
Intersegment revenue	932	1,090	256	-	1	43	(2,279)	(43)	-
Gross profit	704	1,693	179	20	43	1	(67)	29	2,602
Operating profit/(loss)*	652	995	54	(44)	(1)	(150)	(22)	180	1,664
Profit/(loss) for the period	489	1,479	31	(46)	(3)	(154)	(793)	138	1,141
Segment assets	2,360	7,499	1,201	921	361	1,330	(2,126)	(1,168)	10,378
Segment liabilities	(766)	(4,753)	(454)	(311)	(248)	(1,314)	2,492	811	(4,543)
Depreciation and amortization	(84)	(247)	(37)	(44)	(8)	(43)	-	43	(420)

\* Operating profit/(loss) before share of results of joint ventures, impairment of non-current assets and loss on disposals of property, plant and equipment.

Information on segments' profit or loss for the nine months ended 30 September 2018 and their assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2018 is as follows:

	<b>Mining</b>	<b>Russian flat products</b>	<b>Russian long products</b>	<b>NLMK USA</b>	<b>NLMK DanSteel and Plates Distribution Network</b>	<b>Investments in NBH</b>	<b>Inter-segmental operations and balances</b>	<b>NBH deconsolidation adjustments</b>	<b>Total</b>
Revenue from external customers	17	4,685	1,279	1,630	394	1,346	-	(318)	9,033
Intersegment revenue	935	1,906	305	-	1	55	(3,147)	(55)	-
Gross profit	665	2,286	293	216	30	32	(166)	(85)	3,271
Operating profit/(loss)*	620	1,513	136	161	(16)	(112)	(62)	59	2,299
Profit/(loss) for the period	550	1,368	134	155	(20)	(121)	(285)	(47)	1,734
Segment assets	2,081	6,822	1,150	1,019	373	1,531	(1,748)	(1,284)	9,944
Segment liabilities	(412)	(4,262)	(450)	(350)	(251)	(1,357)	2,126	846	(4,110)
Depreciation and amortization	(88)	(258)	(47)	(43)	(7)	(57)	-	57	(443)

\* Operating profit/(loss) before share of results of joint ventures, impairment of non-current assets and loss on disposals of property, plant and equipment.



**Novolipetsk Steel**

**Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited)**

(millions of US dollars)

**15 Segment information (continued)**

Information on segments' profit or loss for the three months ended 30 September 2019 is as follows:

	<b>Mining</b>	<b>Russian flat products</b>	<b>Russian long products</b>	<b>NLMK USA</b>	<b>NLMK DanSteel and Plates Distribution Network</b>	<b>Investments in NBH</b>	<b>Inter-segmental operations and balances</b>	<b>NBH deconsolidation adjustments</b>	<b>Total</b>
Revenue from external customers	42	1,482	359	391	111	348	-	(157)	2,576
Intersegment revenue	364	259	126	-	-	21	(749)	(21)	-
Gross profit	309	504	72	(26)	11	(13)	(73)	38	822
Operating profit/(loss)*	285	280	34	(48)	(2)	(53)	(62)	78	512
Profit/(loss) for the period	232	660	26	(50)	(3)	(52)	(545)	76	344
Depreciation and amortization	(29)	(83)	(12)	(15)	(3)	(10)	-	10	(142)

\* Operating profit/(loss) before share of results of joint ventures, impairment of non-current assets and loss on disposals of property, plant and equipment.

Information on segments' profit or loss for the three months ended 30 September 2018 is as follows:

	<b>Mining</b>	<b>Russian flat products</b>	<b>Russian long products</b>	<b>NLMK USA</b>	<b>NLMK DanSteel and Plates Distribution Network</b>	<b>Investments in NBH</b>	<b>Inter-segmental operations and balances</b>	<b>NBH deconsolidation adjustments</b>	<b>Total</b>
Revenue from external customers	7	1,576	502	609	124	373	-	(64)	3,127
Intersegment revenue	281	549	131	-	1	17	(962)	(17)	-
Gross profit	198	799	117	93	13	(1)	7	(28)	1,198
Operating profit/(loss)*	184	557	56	74	(1)	(46)	38	17	879
Profit/(loss) for the period	169	555	48	71	(4)	(46)	(109)	(36)	648
Depreciation and amortization	(27)	(79)	(14)	(14)	(2)	(19)	-	19	(136)

\* Operating profit/(loss) before share of results of joint ventures, impairment of non-current assets and loss on disposals of property, plant and equipment.

**Novolipetsk Steel**  
**Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited)**  
*(millions of US dollars)*

**16 Related party transactions**

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability to control the other party, is under common control or can exercise significant influence or joint control over the other party in making financial or operational decisions as defined by IAS 24 “Related Party Disclosures”. In considering each possible related party relationship, attention is directed to the substance of the relationship, not merely the legal form. The Group carries out operations with related parties on an arm’s length basis.

**(a) Sales to and purchases from related parties**

	<b>For the nine months ended 30 September 2019</b>	<b>For the nine months ended 30 September 2018</b>	<b>For the three months ended 30 September 2019</b>	<b>For the three months ended 30 September 2018</b>
<b>Sales</b>				
NBH group companies	745	1,028	191	309
<b>Purchases</b>				
Companies of Freight One group and other transport companies under the common control of beneficial owner	268	294	92	111
NBH group companies	43	55	21	17
Other related parties	12	3	5	1

NBH group companies together are the major customer of the Group. Sales to NBH group are performed by the Russian flat products segment and represent 9.0% and 11.4% of the total sales of the Group for the nine months ended 30 September 2019 and 2018, respectively, and 7.4% and 9.9% of the total sales of the Group for the three months ended 30 September 2019 and 2018, respectively.

**(b) Accounts receivable from and accounts payable to related parties**

	<b>As at 30 September 2019</b>	<b>As at 31 December 2018</b>
<b>Accounts receivable and advances given</b>		
NBH group companies	258	412
Companies of Freight One group and other transport companies under the common control of beneficial owner	15	32
<b>Accounts payable</b>		
NBH group companies	30	31
Companies of Freight One group and other transport companies under the common control of beneficial owner	6	6

**(c) Financial transactions**

As at 30 September 2019 and 31 December 2018, loans issued to NBH group companies amounted to \$246 and \$99, respectively. When issuing loans to the foreign companies of the Group and joint ventures, interest rate is determined using information on similar external deals subject to company’s internal credit rating.

**(d) Financial guarantees issued**

As at 30 September 2019 and 31 December 2018, guarantees issued by the Group for borrowings received by NBH group companies amounted to \$347 and \$309, respectively, which is the maximum potential amount of future payments, payable on demand of the guarantor. No amount has been accrued in these interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the Group’s obligation under these guarantees as the Group assesses the probability of cash outflows related to these guarantees, as low.

**Novolipetsk Steel**  
**Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited)**  
*(millions of US dollars)*

**16 Related party transactions (continued)**

The maturity of the guaranteed obligations is as follows:

	<b>As at</b>	<b>As at</b>
	<b>30 September 2019</b>	<b>31 December 2018</b>
Less than 1 year	126	57
Over 2 years	221	252
	<b>347</b>	<b>309</b>

**17 Commitments and contingencies**

**(a) Anti-dumping investigations**

The Group's export trading activities are subject from time to time to compliance reviews by the regulatory authorities in the importers' jurisdictions. The Group's export sales prices were considered by local governments within several anti-dumping investigation frameworks. The Group takes steps to address negative effects of the current and potential anti-dumping investigations and participates in the settlement efforts coordinated through the Russian authorities. No provision arising from any possible agreements and decisions as a result of anti-dumping investigations has been made in the consolidated financial statements.

**(b) Litigation**

The Group, in the ordinary course of business, is the subject of, or party to, various pending or threatened legal actions. The Group management believes that any liability resulting from these legal actions will not significantly affect its financial position or results of operations, and no amount has been accrued in the consolidated financial statements.

**(c) Environmental matters**

The enforcement of environmental regulation in the Russian Federation is evolving and the enforcement posture of government authorities is continually being reconsidered. The Group periodically evaluates its obligations under environmental regulations. As obligations are determined, they are recognised in financial statements immediately. Potential liabilities, which might arise as a result of future changes in existing regulations, civil litigation or legislation, cannot be reasonably estimated. In the current enforcement climate under existing environmental legislation, management believes that the Group has met the Government's federal and regional requirements concerning environmental matters, therefore, there are no significant liabilities for environmental damage and remediation.

**(d) Social commitments**

The Group makes contributions to mandatory and voluntary insurance social programs. The Group's social contributions, as well as local social programs, benefit the community at large and are not normally restricted to the Group's employees. The Group has transferred certain social operations and assets to local authorities, however, the Group management expects that the Group will continue to fund certain social programs for the foreseeable future. These costs are recorded in the period they are incurred.

**17 Commitments and contingencies (continued)****(e) Tax contingencies and provisioning**

Russian tax administration is gradually strengthening, including the fact that there is a higher risk of review by tax authorities of transactions without a clear business purpose or with tax-incompliant counterparties. Fiscal periods remain open to review by the authorities in respect of taxes for three calendar years preceding the year when the decision about the review was made. Under certain circumstances reviews may cover longer periods.

The Russian transfer pricing legislation is generally aligned with the international transfer pricing principles developed by the Organisation for Economic Cooperation and Development (OECD) but has specific characteristics. This legislation provides the possibility for tax authorities to impose additional tax liabilities in respect of controlled transactions (transactions with related parties and some types of transactions with unrelated parties), provided that the transaction price is not arm's length.

Tax liabilities arising from transactions between companies within the Group are determined using actual transaction prices. It is possible, with the evolution of the interpretation of the transfer pricing rules, that such transfer prices could be challenged.

The Group includes companies incorporated outside of Russia. The tax liabilities of the Group are determined on the basis that these companies are not subject to Russian income tax, because they do not have a permanent establishment in Russia. This interpretation of the relevant legislation may be challenged. The Controlled Foreign Company (CFC) legislation introduced Russian taxation of profits of foreign companies and non-corporate structures (including trusts) controlled by Russian tax residents (controlling parties). The CFC income may be subject to a 20% tax rate.

Tax, customs and currency legislation in Russia and other countries where the Group operates does not provide definitive guidance in certain areas. Management currently estimates that the positions and interpretations that it has taken can probably be sustained. But there is a possible risk that an outflow of resources will be required should such tax positions and interpretations be challenged by the tax authorities. The impact of any such challenge cannot be reliably estimated; however, it may be significant to the financial position and/or the overall operations of the Group.

**(f) Major terms of loan agreements**

Certain of the loan agreements contain covenants that impose restrictions on the purposes for which the loans may be utilised, covenants with respect to disposal of assets, incurrence of additional liabilities, issuance of loans or guarantees, obligations in respect of any future reorganisations procedures or bankruptcy of the borrowers, and also require that the borrowers maintain pledged assets to their current value and conditions. In addition, these agreements contain covenants with respect to compliance with certain financial ratios, clauses in relation to performance of the borrowers, including cross-default provisions, as well as to legal claims in excess of certain amount, where reasonable expectations of a negative outcome exist, and covenants triggered by any failure of the borrower to fulfill contractual obligations. The Group companies were in compliance with all debt covenants as at 30 September 2019 and 31 December 2018.

## **18 Significant accounting policies**

The accounting policies applied in these interim condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 except for the adoption of amended Standards that are mandatory for financial annual periods beginning on 1 January 2019 and the estimation of income tax expenses using the effective tax rate method (Note 14).

### ***IFRS 16 "Leases"***

The Group leases land, buildings, land and buildings improvements and equipment. A lease is a contract, or part of a contract, that conveys the right to use an asset (the underlying asset) for a period of time in exchange for consideration. The Group assesses the lease term as the non-cancellable period of the lease plus periods covered by lessee's options either to extend or to terminate if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise the extension option or not exercise the termination option. Lease contracts are negotiated on an individual basis and contain a wide range of different terms and conditions. The lease agreements do not impose any covenants, but leased assets may not be used as security for borrowing purposes.

In accordance with the transition provisions in IFRS 16, the Group has elected the modified retrospective method without restatement of comparatives with the effect of transition to be recognised as at 1 January 2019.

In accordance with the core principles of the standard, the Group has amended the accounting policy for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases.

Starting 1 January 2019, the Group has implemented a single lessee accounting model using the practical expedient permitted by the standard for treating operating leases with a remaining lease term of less than 12 months as at 1 January 2019 as short-term leases. In respect of leases previously classified as operating leases the lease liability is measured as remaining lease payments comprised of fixed payments discounted using the lessee's incremental borrowing rate as of 1 January 2019.

The lease liability is initially recognised at the commencement day and measured at an amount equal to the present value of the lease payments during the lease term that are not yet paid. The right-of-use asset is initially recognised at the commencement day and measured at cost, consisting of the amount of the initial measurement of the lease liability, plus any lease payments made to the lessor at or before the commencement date.

The right-of-use asset is subsequently measured at cost, less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses.

The lease liability is subsequently measured using the effective interest rate method. It remeasures the carrying amount to reflect any re-assessment, lease modification, or revised in-substance fixed lease payments. A re-assessment of the lease liability takes place if the cash flows change based on the original terms and conditions of the lease. A lease modification is a change in the scope of a lease, or the consideration for a lease, that was not part of the original terms and conditions of the lease. Any remeasurement of the lease liability based on situations described above results in a corresponding adjustment to the right-of-use asset. Any change that is triggered by a clause that is already part of the original lease contract, including changes due to a market rent review clause or the exercise of an extension option, is a re-assessment and not a modification. The effective date of the modification is the date on which the parties agree to the modification of the lease.

**Novolipetsk Steel**

**Notes to the interim condensed consolidated financial statements (unaudited)**

*(millions of US dollars)*

**18 Significant accounting policies (continued)**

The Group calculates depreciation of the right-of-use asset on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease term and the useful life of the right-of-use asset. Depreciation of right-of-use assets is presented separately from interest on lease liabilities in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

As at 1 January 2019, the Group recognised lease liabilities in the amount of \$79 in relation to leases which classified as operating leases as of 31 December 2018 under the principles of IAS 17 Leases. The weighted average lessee's incremental borrowing rate applied to the lease liabilities on 1 January 2019 is 5.9%.

A reconciliation of future minimum operating lease payments to recognized lease liabilities is as follows:

Total future minimum lease payments for operating leases as at 31 December 2018	<u>293</u>
Future lease payments change on renegotiated lease contracts from 1 January 2019	(50)
Future lease payments that are due in periods subject to lease extension options that are reasonably certain to be exercised	9
Future lease payments for leases with a term of less than 12 months	(2)
Effect of discounting to present value	<u>(171)</u>
<b>Total lease liabilities recognized as at 1 January 2019</b>	<b><u><u>79</u></u></b>

A breakdown of leases recognised as the right-of-use asset is as follows:

	<b>As at 1 January 2019</b>
Land	22
Buildings	42
Land and buildings improvements	2
Machinery and equipment	<u>13</u>
<b>Total leases recognized as a right-of-use asset</b>	<b><u><u>79</u></u></b>

**19 Subsequent events**

In October 2019, the Group and SOGEPa have agreed to invest EUR 100 million each in the charter capital of NBH between 2019 and 2021 for the execution of the Group's Strategy 2022 investment projects and to continue supporting NBH bank financing via shareholder guarantees on a parity basis.